

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR :24/7/2014
R/COURT NO. - 2
ITEM NO. - 74

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.17357 OF 2013

WITH

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS.17358-17359 OF 2013

WITH

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 17360-17361 OF 2013

H.K. Singla etc. etc. ...Petitioners

VERSUS

Avtar Singh Saini & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 02nd April, 2014, when the following order was passed:-

'Ld.counsel for the petitioners and the Ld.counsel for the respondent No.1 in SLP(C) No.17358-59/13, & respondent in person are present.

What gets revealed from the perusal of the office report is that although two opportunities have already been given to the respondent No.1 for filing the counter affidavit, yet he has not done the needful so far. No further opportunity is warranted to be given to him for filing the counter affidavit taking into consideration the rule position.

The office report does not indicate, whether service is complete as against the other respondents. The office shall furnish the detailed report on the next date.

List again on 24.07.2014"

SLP (C) No. 17357/2013

It is submitted that neither A.D. card nor unserved cover have been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 1 and 3. No one has entered appearance on behalf of served respondent No.2. Service of show cause notice in respect of respondent Nos. 1 and 3 is incomplete.

SLP (C) No. 17358-17359/2013

It is submitted that Ms. Madhusmita Bora, Advocate has on 04.03.2014 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1. No one has entered appearance on behalf of served respondent No. 2 so far. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover has been received back in respect of respondent No. 3 so far. Service of show cause notice is incomplete in respect of respondent No. 3.

SLP (C) No. 17360-17362/2013

It is submitted that Ms. Madhusmita Bora, Advocate has on 24.03.2014 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1. No one has entered appearance on behalf of served respondent No. 2 so far. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover has been received back in respect of respondent No. 3 so far. Service of show cause notice is incomplete in respect of respondent No. 3.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this report.

DATED THIS THE 21ST DAY OF JULY, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : M/s. Manoj Swarup & Co., Advocates
Ms. Madhusmita Bora, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR