

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR : 30.11.2015
COURT NO. - 08
ITEM NO. - 33

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.17357 OF 2013
WITH
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS.17358-17359 OF 2013
WITH
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 17360-17362 OF 2013

H.K. Singla etc. etc. ...Petitioners
VERSUS
Avtar Singh Saini & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03rd May, 2013, when the following order was passed:-

'Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable in six weeks. Interim protection granted earlier will continue until further orders."

Accordingly, show casue notice was issued on 10.06.2013 to all the three respondents through Regd. A.D. post. Ms. Madhusmita Bora, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in all the matters. (Copy of the same is included in the paper books).

It is submitted that service of show casue notice of Respondent No. 2 (Common in all the matters) has been completed vide Ld. Registrar's Court Order dated 29.07.2013. In respect of Respondent No. 3 (Common in all the matters), service of show cause notice has been completed through Trial Court. No one has entered appearance on behalf of them so far.

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 27th August, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

'The office report indicates that respondent No.1 has already filed counter affidavit. Service of notice is complete in respect of respondent Nos.2 and 3 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules."

Service of the show cause notice in the matter is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

DATED THIS THE 24TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2015

SD/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : M/s. Manoj Swarup & Co., Advocates
Ms. Madhusmita Bora, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

MANOJ